
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM HUMBLE, DIRECTOR OF THE
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA, INC.;
WILLIAM RICHARDSON, M.D.; AND
WILLIAM H. RICHARDSON M.D., P.C.,
d/b/a TUCSON WOMEN'S CENTER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JULIE RIKELMAN
DAVID BROWN
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
120 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
(917) 637-6000

*Attorneys for Respondents
William Richardson, M.D.;
and William H. Richardson
M.D., P.C., d/b/a Tucson
Women's Center*

HELENE T. KRASNOFF
Counsel of Record
ALICE CLAPMAN
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800
helene.krasnoff@ppfa.org

*Attorneys for Respondent
Planned Parenthood
Arizona, Inc.*

LAWRENCE ROSENFELD
SQUIRE SANDERS (US) LLP
1 E. Washington Street,
Suite 2700
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 528-4000

Attorney for all Respondents

**COUNTER-STATEMENT
OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Challenged Law.....	1
B. The Proceedings Below.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. THE INTERLOCUTORY NATURE OF THE DECISION BELOW, A PREDICATE DISPUTE OVER THE MEANING OF THE ARIZONA LAW, AND A PENDING STATE COURT CHALLENGE ALL RENDER THIS CASE AN UNSUITABLE VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	8
II. THIS INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL DOES NOT PRESENT A CONFLICT THAT WARRANTS REVIEW AT THIS TIME	13
III. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizonaans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	11
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	26
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	11
<i>Cline v. Okla. Coal. for Reprod. Justice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 550 (2013).....	12
<i>Cline v. Okla. Coal. for Reprod. Justice</i> , 313 P.3d 253 (Okla. 2013).....	10, 12
<i>Cordray v. Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region</i> , 911 N.E.2d 871 (Ohio 2009).....	12
<i>DTD Ents. v. Wells</i> , 130 S. Ct. 7 (2009)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Harrison v. NAACP</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959)	11
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	14, 25
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013).....	20
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 2014 WL 5450069 (N.D. Oct. 28, 2014).....	10
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , No. 09-2011-CV-02205 (N.D. E. Cent. Jud. Dist. Ct. July 15, 2013)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....	9
<i>Office of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007).....	9
<i>Okla. Coal. for Reprod. Justice v. Cline</i> , 2014 OK 91, ___ P.3d ___ (Okla. Nov. 4, 2014).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , No. CV2014-006633 (Super. Ct. of Ariz. Maricopa Cnty.)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , No. 13-cv-465 (W.D. Wis.)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 3809403 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 4, 2014)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	21
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 4346480 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014)	19

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-1861	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.03(E)(6).....	1, 3, 14
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 14-02.1-03.5	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.123	14, 16
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-729a	14
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §§ 171.061- 171.064	14, 15

TREATISES

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013).....	9, 13
--	-------

REGULATIONS

Ariz. Admin. Code § R9-10-1508(G).....	1, 3, 8
